Unreleased GPS 542,941,295 146,906,182 689,847,477
Less: Collections

CY 1997 54,290,000  54,290,000
CY 1998 40,717,500  40,717,500
CY 2000 54,290,000  54,290,000
CY 2001 48,861,000  48,861,000
CY 2003 11,305,000  11,305,000
CY 2004 11,305,000  11,305,000
CY 2005 11,305,000  11,305,000
CY 2006 63,803,000  63,803,000
CY 2007 59,693,000  59,693,000
CY 2008 18,613,300  18,613,300

 168,758,495 146,906,182 315,664,677

12.2  Other receivables consists of the following:

2020

2019
As restated

Guarantee receivables  102,485,808   102,485,808
Other receivable - others  3,724,229   3,724,229
Receivable - disallowance/charges 11,146,467  11,341,696
Unremitted recoveries 352,639  352,639

 117,709,143 117,904,372
Less: Allowance for impairment 106,560,939 106,560,939

 11,148,204  11,343,433

Pursuant to COA Circular Nos. 2015-010 and 2016-006 as well as PAS 8, Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, Guarantee receivables and
unremitted recoveries, which were previously presented net of Allowance for impairment
for CY 2019 was restated as follows:

2019

Unrestated
balance

Receivable
previously

presented net
of allowance

2019
As restated

Guarantee receivables 99,968,029  2,517,779   102,485,808
Other receivable - others 3,760,163 (35,934)   3,724,229
Receivable - disallowance/charges 11,341,696  -   11,341,696
Unremitted recoveries 9,212  343,427   352,639

 115,079,100 2,825,272 117,904,372
Less: Allowance for impairment 103,735,667 2,825,272 106,560,939

 11,343,433 - 11,343,433

34

13. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT- NET

This account consists of the following:

Construction
in Progress

Land and land
improvements

Building
and other
structures

Machinery
and

equipment
Transportation

equipment

Furniture,
fixtures

and books

Leased assets
and leased

asset
improvements

Other
PPE Total

Cost
January 1, 2020, as
restated

-

2,467,110 17,232,436 63,987,156 62,357,148 6,754,766 15,975,219 835,490 169,609,325

Add: Acquisitions 1,689,254 - - 9,018,307 24,257,365 554,655 10,414,346 135,000 46,068,927
Less: Disposals - - - (109,695) - - - - (109,695)
Add(Deduct):  Adjustments - - - (240,071) (296,964) (223,667) (948,166) 16,244 (1,692,624)

December 31, 2020 1,689,254 2,467,110 17,232,436 72,655,697 86,317,549 7,085,754 25,441,399 986,734 213,875,933

Accumulated
depreciation
January 1, 2020, as
restated

- 488,979 1,421,504 32,704,448 36,658,292 2,276,024 6,663,211 420,642 80,633,100

Depreciation expense
(Note 35)

-
210,477 516,973 9,565,805  5,494,772 841,222 861,475 52,450 17,543,174

Add/(Deduct):  Adjustments - - - (1,126,199 ) 91,965 13,458 (799,171) - (1,819,947)

December 31, 2020 - 699,456 1,938,477 41,144,054 42,245,029 3,130,704 6,725,515 473,092 96,356,327

Carrying Amounts,
December 31, 2020

1,689,254

1,767,654 15,293,959 31,511,643 44,072,520 3,955,050 18,715,884 513,642 117,519,606

Carrying Amounts,
December 31, 2019, as
restated

- 1,978,131   15,810,932 31,282,708 25,698,856 4,478,742 9,312,008 414,848 88,976,225

Pursuant to COA Circular Nos. 2015-010 and 2016-006 as well as PAS 8, Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, property and equipment for CY
2019 is restated as follows:

Land and land
improvements

Building
and other
structures

Machinery
and

equipment
Transportation

equipment

Furniture,
fixtures

and books

Leased assets
and leased

asset
improvements

Other
PPE Total

Cost
Unrestated balance, December 31, 2019 2,467,110 17,232,436 64,721,952 61,331,346 6,754,766 15,812,156 835,490 169,155,256

Add(Deduct):  Adjustments - - (734,796) 1,025,802 - 163,063 - 454,069

December 31, 2019, as restated 2,467,110 17,232,436 63,987,156 62,357,148 6,754,766 15,975,219 835,490 169,609,325

Accumulated depreciation
Unrestated balance, December 31, 2019 422,927 1,421,504 32,579,569 35,607,034 2,542,134 6,620,410 420,642 79,614,220

Add(Deduct):  Adjustments - - -
   Accumulated Depreciation   794,535 (266,110) (53,162) (676,873) (201,610)
   Depreciation Expense 66,052 - 124,879 256,723 - 95,963 676,873  1,220,490

December 31, 2019, as restated 488,979 1,421,504 32,704,448 36,658,292 2,276,024 6,663,211 420,642 80,633,100

Carrying Amounts, December 31,
2019, as restated 1,978,131 15,810,932

31,282,708

25,698,856

4,478,742

9,312,008

414,848

88,976,225

14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

This account represents the cost of developing the PCIC Automated Business System,
which is being amortized for 10 years.  It also includes other computer softwares.

 2020 2019
Cost, beginning balance 6,932,798 6,745,260
Additions 157,945 187,538

 7,090,743 6,932,798

Accumulated amortization, beginning balance 3,614,342 2,974,516
Amortization 650,466 639,826

 4,264,808 3,614,342

Carrying amount 2,825,935 3,318,456